PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 09/682518

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Conveying Party Name: Michael A. Dinsmore

Execution Date: 09/04/2001

Conveying Party Name: Kristie A. Kubinski

Execution Date: 09/04/2001

Conveying Party Name: Robert V. Rhea

Execution Date: 09/06/2001

Conveying Party Name: Benjamin D. Schultheiss

Execution Date: 09/06/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Receiving Party Name: Summit Polymers, Inc.

Street Address: 6715 Sprinkle Road

Internal Address:

City: Kalamazoo

State:

Country: <u>UNITED STATES</u>

Postal Code: 49001

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: (616) 742-1010

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 020915

To the best of my knowledge, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

PATENT

800000612 REEL: 011953 FRAME: 0228

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: G. Thomas Wiliams

DATE SIGNED: 09/13/2001

Total Attachments: 3

source="assign1.tif" source="assign2.tif" source="assign3.tif"

> PATENT REEL: 011953 FRAME: 0229

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael A. Dinsmore, Kristie A. Kubinski, Robert V. Rhea, and Benjamin D. Schultheiss residing, respectively, at 5683 Saddle Club Dr., Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009; 9344 East Arrowhead Dr., Scotts, Michigan 49088; 16375 South 31st. Street, Vicksburg, Michigan 49097; and 730 Homecrest Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

TRIM FASTENER CLIP EMPLOYING MULTIPLE LINES-OF-CONTACT STABILIZATION

for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by Assignors as of the respective dates associated with their respective names herein; and

WHEREAS, SUMMIT POLYMERS, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Kalamazoo, County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention and application above-identified, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under: said invention and application above identified; any Letters Patent of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this **ASSIGNMENT**.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this **ASSIGNMENT** shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above identified:

U.S. Serial No.	
Filed	
• •	

PATENT REEL: 011953 FRAME: 0230 but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

	, the said Assignors	s have respectively hereunto set their hands on the dates
indicated below.		
Dated: 09/04/01	SIGNATURE:	alille him
	NAME:	MICHAEL A. DINSMORE
STATE OF Mehican COUNTY OF Kalamazoo)) ss.	
COUNTY OF Kalamazoo) 55.	
Michael A. Dinamore, to the known and r	chown to me to be	, personally appeared before me the above-named the person described in and who executed the foregoing act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said
MAB Shoul		
Notary Public, MADARIA Count Acting in Kalamara Count My commission expires: 193/101	Michigan	M. A. MARCHT MELL NOTARY FRIEND-SEN COUNTY, AV MY OCHORESCHENE VONSTROOT
Dated: <u>9/4/01</u>	SIGNATURE;	Kristie a Kubinski
. ^{(Ag} .	NAME:	KRISTIE A. KUBINSKI
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Kalemaroo)) ss.)	
On this 44 day of Septe. Kristie A. Kubinski, to me known and kn	lown to me to be th	, personally appeared before me the above-named are person described in and who executed the foregoing act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said
MABeldwell		
	y, Mehryan	— M. A. BRIGHTWELL NOTARY PUBLIC-VAN BURGER COUNTY, MI NY COMBRESSESSESSES TOTAL 12001

PATENT REEL: 011953 FRAME: 0231

Dated:	9/4/01	SIGNATURE:	pohot lell
		NAME:	ROBERT V. RHEA
STATE	OF Muhigan IY OF Kolamazoo)) ss.	
COUN)	
	v. Kliga, to the known and kild	wil to the to be the	, personally appeared before me the above-named person described in and who executed the foregoing act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said
instrum My	ent. BShvell		·
Notary Aza My con	Public, Ven Duran Country Country Country Chamaro Cham	nty, Michigan	W W CONSISTENCY AND
Dated:	9/4/01	SIGNATURE:	Begin, D. Khurt
	_	NAME:	BENJAMIN D. SCHULTHEISS
STATE	OF Michigan)) ss.	
COUNT	TY OF Kelamazoo)	
Benjam	in D. Schultheiss, to me known	and known to me	personally appeared before me the above-named to be the person described in and who executed the
_	ng instrument and acknowledged trument.	the same to be his/h	er free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in
Mr	AB Haill		_
Notary	Public, // An Dulin Court Fins in Kulamazos Chy, pmission expires: (0/5/10/	nty, Michigan	M. A. DRIGROWELL NOTARY CLERKY COMPLY ST NOTORS OF STREET STREET
MAYCON	emicción expires: ///2/////	r	

-3-

RECORDED: 09/13/2001